WHEELCHAIR

BASKETBALL
CANADA

2021 ANNUAL
GENERAL MEETING

September 28th, 2021 - 1:00PM (EST)
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WBC 2021 AGM
FORMAT and PROTOCOL

* Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/|/87261267429?pwd=ck02NOVHWkZWU3loMjFIUUI4S
IVSQT09

* Use your microphone and speakers - a headset is recommended. Mute your
line when you are not speaking to help reduce background noise.

* To make a Motion — please identify yourself (eg. Andrea Muir SK)
* Call for votes will be conducted by asking if anyone objects to the motion
* Motion will be carried if there are no objections

* If there are objections, vote will be called each member indicating their vote

e Questions can be asked by raising your hand (zoom tool) or asking in



https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87261267429?pwd=ck02N0VHWkZWU3loMjFIUUl4SlVSQT09

WBC 2021 AGM

1. CALL TO ORDER
& WELCOME




WBC 2021 AGM
ROLL CALL

Provincial Representatives (2 votes each):

* BC Sian Blyth
- AB Jen Sales
« SK Andrea Muir
- MB Peter Tonge
* ON Josée Matte
e QC Anne-Renée Thibault
- NB Sally Hutt
* PEI Tracey Stevenson
« NFLD Raeleen Baggs
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WBC 2021 AGM
ROLL CALL

WBC Board of Directors (1 vote each):

* President — Kathy Newman
* Director — Mike Longo

* Director — Thomas Soulliere
* Director — Carrie McKay
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WBC 2021 AGM
ROLL CALL

Non-Voting Participants:

 Doug Hannum - Executive Director ON Para Network
 Wendy Gittens — Executive Director

e Jeff Dunbrack — Director, High Performance

* Sean Liebich — Program Manager

* Shelley Levoy — Fundraising Manager

* Dhiren Mahiban — Communications and Digital Media Manager

Regrets:

* Brandon Wagner — Athlete Rep
* Ed Byers — WBC Board Director
* Nova Scotia
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WBC 2021 AGM
2. AGENDA

1. Call To Order and Welcome
1.1 Roll Call
2. Agenda
2.1 Additions
2.2 Approval
3. Minutes
3.1 Approval of Minutes

3.2 Business Arising from the Minutes
4. Remarks from the President and Executive Director
5. Finance
5.1 Audited Statements
5.2 Appointment of Auditors
6. Election Update
7. New Business

8. Closing Remarks and Adjournment




WBC 2021 AGM

2. AGENDA

2.1 Additions to Agenda

2.2 MOTION for Approval of Agenda
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WBC 2021 AGM

3. MINUTES

3.1 MOTION for Approval of Minutes

3.2 Business Arising from the Minutes
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WBC 2021 AGM

4. REMARKS FROM THE
PRESIDENT and EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR

- Defer presentation of reports to Members Meeting
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WBC 2021 AGM

5. FINANCE

5.1 Audited Statements

* The financial statements present fairly,
in all material respects, the financial

position of Wheelchair Basketball Canada
at March 31, 2021.

. SPORT REEL. REZal ' @  RE?
gt SFPORT. L e LT FEEL g Cr iy




WBC 2021 AGM - 5.1 Audited Statements

WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

2021 2020
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 1,087,087 5 393,373
Investments {note 4) 1,682,432 1,323,174
Accounts receivable 147,828 115,871
Prepaid expenses 5,931 22,410
$ 2,823,278 $ 1,854,828
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 117,083 $ 232,426
Deferred revenue (note 8) 619,450 -
736,513 232,426
NET ASSETS
Internally restricted for reserve purposes 500,000 500,000
Internally restricted for programs and services purposes 500,000 500,000
Internally restricted for internaticnal hosting purposes 185,725 185,725
Unrestricted 201,040 438,677
2,086,765 1,622,402

$ 2,823,278 $ 1,854,828




WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

REVENUE

Contributions

Sport Canada

Other partners

Coaching Assocciation of Canada
Donations
Investment income (loss)
Membership, fees and miscellaneous
High perfarmance events and fees
Sponsorships
Fundraising

EXPENSES

Domestic

Finance and administration

High performance

Marketing, communication and fundraising
Technical

NET REVENUE (EXPENSES) FOR THE YEAR

$

2021

1,928,030
153,550
10,740
17,378
226,931
42,181
3,890
50,000
90,974

2,623,674

66,460
337,108
1,313,016
333,876
8,851

2,059,311

464,363

$

2020

2,062,300
278,700
4,317
21,245
(43,361)
43,516
66,820
51,000
91,927

2,576,464

196,654
310,004
1,865,451
382,920

14,925
2,769,954

(193,490)




WBC 2021 AGM

5. FINANCE

5.2 Appointment of Auditors

* MOTION to appoint
Ouseley, Hanvey, Clipsham and Deep
as auditors

* MOTION to accept Finance Report

SEELLE. SPORT REEL. BESRLTFE. REAL SPORT. VIE R @ 5=
2l SEPORT. LG eC1RET R ' i




WBC 2021 AGM

6. ELECTIONS

* MOTION to defer elections of Directors
to Members Meeting
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WBC 2021 AGM

7. NEW BUSINESS

Members Meeting
-TBD
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WBC 2021 AGM

8. CLOSING REMARKS &
ADJOURNMENT

* MOTION to adjourn




WBC 2021 AGM

THANK YOU!
MERCI!




