























# WBC 2021 AGM – 5.1 Audited Statements

## WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA

### STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,087,087	\$ 393,373
Investments (note 4)	1,582,432	1,323,174
Accounts receivable	147,828	115,871
Prepaid expenses	5,931	22,410
	<u>\$ 2,823,278</u>	<u>\$ 1,854,828</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Accounts payable	\$ 117,063	\$ 232,426
Deferred revenue (note 6)	619,450	-
	<u>736,513</u>	<u>232,426</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		
Internally restricted for reserve purposes	500,000	500,000
Internally restricted for programs and services purposes	500,000	500,000
Internally restricted for international hosting purposes	185,725	185,725
Unrestricted	901,040	436,677
	<u>2,086,765</u>	<u>1,622,402</u>
	<u>\$ 2,823,278</u>	<u>\$ 1,854,828</u>

# WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA

## STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>REVENUE</b>		
Contributions		
Sport Canada	\$ 1,928,030	\$ 2,062,300
Other partners	153,550	278,700
Coaching Association of Canada	10,740	4,317
Donations	17,378	21,245
Investment income (loss)	226,931	(43,361)
Membership, fees and miscellaneous	42,181	43,516
High performance events and fees	3,890	66,820
Sponsorships	50,000	51,000
Fundraising	90,974	91,927
	<u>2,523,674</u>	<u>2,576,464</u>
 <b>EXPENSES</b>		
Domestic	66,460	196,654
Finance and administration	337,108	310,004
High performance	1,313,016	1,865,451
Marketing, communication and fundraising	333,876	382,920
Technical	8,851	14,925
	<u>2,059,311</u>	<u>2,769,954</u>
 <b>NET REVENUE (EXPENSES) FOR THE YEAR</b>	 <u>\$ 464,363</u>	 <u>\$ (193,490)</u>









